

74622-7

74622-7

No. 74622-7

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SAFECO INSURANCE CO. OF AMERICA

Appellant,

v.

COBALT BOATS, LLC

Respondent.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
SAFECO INSURANCE CO. OF AMERICA**

William E. Pierson, Jr., WSBA No. 13619
LAW OFFICE OF WILLIAM E. PIERSON, JR. | PC
600 First Avenue, Suite 233
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 254-0915
bill.pierson@weplaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant
SAFECO INSURANCE CO. OF AMERICA

2016 JUN 27 AM 11:18
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	LEGAL ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	1
A.	Standard of Review.....	1
B.	The Sinking of Safeco’s Insured’s Boat Is Covered Under Cobalt’s 10 Year Warranty.....	1
C.	The Limitation of Remedies Provision Relied Upon By Cobalt Is Unenforceable As A Matter of Law.....	13
D.	The Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law In Not Allowing Safeco to Supplement the Court’s Record to Introduce Evidence of an Applicable Repair Estimate.....	16
E.	The Trial Court Erred in Granting of Cobalt’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....	20
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Berg v. Stromme</i> , 79 Wn.2d 184, 484 P.2d 380 (1971).....	12
<i>Clark County PUD No. 1 v. Wilkinson</i> , 139 Wn.2d 840, 991 P.2d 1161 (2000).....	17,19
<i>Cox v. Lewiston Grain Growers, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn.App. 357, 936 P.2d 1191 (1997).....	14
<i>Herron v. Tribune Publishing Co., Inc.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	1
<i>Olmsted v. Hulder</i> , 72 Wn.App. 169, 863 P.2d 1355 (1993).....	13
 Statutes	
RCW 7.72.010.....	1
RCW 7.72.020.....	1
